- 1 HB390
- 2 146248-2
- 3 By Representatives Rich and Long (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 05-MAR-13

HB390

1

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

Relating to Marshall County; to further provide for the construction and applicability of prior local laws relating to the county and providing for certain actions to be taken by the local legislative delegation representing the county.

8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

9 Section 1. In Marshall County, notwithstanding any 10 local law to the contrary, whenever any local law relating to 11 Marshall County provides that any action will be taken or any 12 power, duty, or authority will be exercised by the members of 13 the House delegation in the House of Representatives or the 14 members of the Senate delegation in the Senate representing 15 Marshall County, the members of the House delegation 16 representing Marshall County shall be construed to mean and 17 apply to the members of the House of Representatives 18 representing the two House districts composed, respectively, 19 of the greatest number and the second greatest number of residents of Marshall County and the members of the Senate 20 21 delegation representing Marshall County shall be construed to 22 mean and apply to the member of the Senate representing the 23 Senate district composed of all of Marshall County or the 24 greatest number of residents of Marshall County, as the case 25 may be.

Section 2. All laws or parts of laws which conflict
with this act are repealed.

3 Section 3. This act shall become effective on the 4 first day of the third month following its passage and 5 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

HB390

1			
2			
3	_		<u>-</u>
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Sen	ate
7	House of Representatives		
8 9	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 16-APR-13.		
10 11		Jeff Woodard	
12 13		Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	20-MAY-13	Passed
17			